CULLMAN CITY COUNCIL MEETING MONDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2024, AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE LUCILLE N. GALIN AUDITORIUM

Council President Jenny Folsom called the Cullman City Council Meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, December 2, 2024. Police Chief Joey Duncan led the Pledge of Allegiance and presented the invocation.

A roll call by City Clerk Wesley Moore reflected the following: Present - Mayor Woody Jacobs, Council President Jenny Folsom, Council Member David Moss, Council Member Brad Smith and Council Member Clint Hollingsworth. City Clerk Wesley Moore and City Attorney Roy Williams were also present. Absent was Council President Pro Tem Johnny Cook

Council President Jenny Folsom asked the Council to consider the minutes from November 18, 2024. Council Member Smith made a motion to approve the minutes from November 18, 2024, as written. Council Member Moss seconded the motion, and the motion was approved by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.

ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO AGENDA – None.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

1. Public Safety (Fire, Police, etc.) - Chairman Brad Smith, Police Chief Joey Duncan and Assistant Police Chief Brandon Patterson presented the following officers with certificates of promotion: Daniel Hunt was promoted to Major of Administration; Intae Suh was promoted to Major of Investigations; and John Mahler named as Major of Patrol.

2. Utilities (Water, Sewer, etc.) - Chairman David Moss – No report.

3. Public Works (Street, Sanitation, etc.) - Chairman Johnny Cook – No report.

4. Tourism (Parks, Recreation, Airport, etc.) - Chairman Clint Hollingsworth shared the Christkindlmarkt event is going well and having great attendance.

5. General Government (Finance, Economic Development, etc.) - Chairwoman Jenny Folsom - No report.

REPORT FROM THE MAYOR - No report.

COMMENTS FROM ANYONE NOT ON THE AGENDA – None.

PUBLIC HEARINGS – None.

REQUESTS, PETITIONS, APPLICATIONS, COMPLAINTS, APPEALS, AND OTHER - None.

RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES, HEARINGS, APPOINTMENTS AND OTHER

Council Member Moss made a motion to adopt the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-09

TO AWARD BID FOR A 4WD CREW CAB WORK TRUCK TO BILL SMITH BUICK GMC

WHEREAS, bids (CB2025-02) were received on December 2, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. for a 4WD crew cab work truck for the City of Cullman, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation from Police Chief, Joey Duncan, is to award the bid to Bill Smith Buick GMC, the lowest responsible bidder; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Cullman City Council that the bid for a 4WD crew cab work truck be awarded to Bill Smith Buick GMC, the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$46,697.60.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this the 2nd day of December, 2024.

/s/Jenny Folsom, City Council President

ATTEST: /s/Wesley Moore, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this the 2nd day of December, 2024.

/s/ Woody Jacobs, Mayor

Council Member Hollingsworth seconded the motion, and the motion was approved by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.

BOARD APPOINTMENTS - None.

Council President Folsom asked for a motion to adjourn. Council Member Smith made the motion to adjourn. Council Member Hollingsworth seconded the motion, and the meeting was adjourned at 7:11 p.m. by a voice vote. Ayes: All. Nays: None.